

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellant,

Lower Tribunal: Osceola Circuit
Court

v.

OSCEOLA COUNTY, FLORIDA,
a political subdivision of the
State of Florida,

Appellee,

and

THE TAXPAYERS, PROPERTY
OWNERS AND CITIZENS OF OSCEOLA
COUNTY, FLORIDA, INCLUDING
NON-RESIDENTS OWNING PROPERTY
OR SUBJECT TO TAXATION THEREIN,
AND ALL OTHERS HAVING OR CLAIMING
ANY RIGHT, TITLE OR INTEREST IN
PROPERTY TO BE AFFECTED BY THE
ISSUANCE OF THE BONDS, HEREIN
DESCRIBED, OR TO BE AFFECTED THEREBY,

Appellees.

FILED

SID J. WHITE

DEC 15 1998

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By

Chief Deputy Clerk

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT STATE OF FLORIDA

LAWSON L. LAMAR
STATE ATTORNEY
Ninth Judicial Circuit of
Florida in and for Osceola
County
CLOYCE L. MANGAS, JR.
ASSISTANT STATE ATTORNEY
P.O. Box 1673
Orlando, Florida 32802-1673
(407) 836-2492 /phone
(407) 836-2333 /fax

Attorneys for Appellant
State of Florida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
REBUTTAL ARGUMENT	1
I. THE COUNTY'S TOTAL RELIANCE ON <i>POE</i> IS MISPLACED	2
A. The County Relies on <i>Poe</i> , to the Exclusion of the Applicable Statute and Evidence	2
B. <i>Poe</i> Is Inapposite to the "Issues Presented" on Appeal	3
i. The "Four-Cent" "Tourist Tax" versus the "Fifth-Cent" "Tourist Tax" Under the Act and the Record	3
ii. "Fifth-Cent" "Tourist Tax" Stadiums versus "Fifth Cent" "Tourist Tax" Convention Centers Under the Act	11
iii. "Initially for the Purpose..." Under the Act	12
iv. Primary Purpose Under the Bond Ordinance	13
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

[This brief was prepared using a Courier 10cpi font. This is a 12 point type font which is not proportionately spaced and is a true ten-character per inch font.]

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Alachua County v. Adams, 702 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1997) 7

Alsop v. Pierce, 155 Fla. 185, 19 So. 2d 799 (1944) 10

Dobbs v. Sea Isle Hotel, 56 So. 2d (Fla. 1952) 10

Nohrr v. Brevard County Educ. Facilities Auth.,
247 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1971) 9

Poe v. Hillsborough County, 695 So.2d 672
(Fla. 1997) 2-5, 7, 9

Raney v. City of Lakeland, 88 So. 2d 148
(Fla. 1956) 9

Rowe v. St. Johns County, 668 So.2d 196 (Fla. 1996) 7

Tamar 7600, Inc. v. Orange County, 686 So. 2d 790
(Fla. 5th DCA 1997) 11

Thayer v. State, 335 So.2d 815 (Fla. 1976) 10

FLORIDA STATUTES

§125.0104, Fla. Stat. 3, 4, 7-9, 12

§125.0104(3)(1), Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1996) 13

§125.0104(3)(1), Fla. Stat. 4

§125.0104(3)(1)(1), Fla. Stat. 12

§125.0104(3)(1)(2), Fla. Stat. 4, 8, 12

§125.0104(3)(1)(1), Fla. Stat. (1997) 12

§125.0104(3)(1)(2), Fla. Stat. (1997) 12

§125.0104(3)(1)(2), Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1998) 12

§125.0104(3)(1)(2), Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1996) 4

§125.0104(3)(1)(3), Fla. Stat. (1997) 12

§125.0104(3)(1)(3), Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1998) 12, 14

§125.0104(5), Fla. Stat.	7
§125.0104(5)(a)(1), Fla. Stat.	7
§125.0104(5)(a)(1), Fla. Stat. (1997)	8
§125.0104(5)(a)(1), Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1998)	8, 9
§125.0104(5)(d), Fla. Stat. (1997)	9
§125.0104(5)(d), Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1998)	9, 12, 13
§125.0104(3)(1)(3), Fla. Stat.	14

LAWS OF FLORIDA

Ch. 96-397, §44, at 2499 - 2500, Laws of Fla.	4, 12, 13
Ch. 98-106, §1, at 515 - 516, Laws of Fla.	14

OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA

Op. Att'y Gen. Fla. 88-49 (1988)	10
Op. Att'y Gen. Fla. 97-48 (1997)	8, 9, 10
Op. Att'y Gen. Fla. 97-64 (1997)	8

OSCEOLA COUNTY ORDINANCES

Ordinances

Osceola County, Fla. Ordinance No. 97-13 (June 30, 1997) (the "Bond Ordinance")	3-7, 13, 14
Bond Ordinance, §1(B)	5
Bond Ordinance, §6	5
Osceola County, Fla. Ordinance No. 77-7	6
Osceola County, Fla. Ordinance No. 86-9	6
Osceola County, Fla. Ordinance No. 90-20	6
Osceola County, Fla. Ordinance No. 97-12	6

Osceola County Code

OSCEOLA COUNTY, FLA., COUNTY CODE, Ch. 13,
Art. III, §13.61 5

OSCEOLA COUNTY, FLA., COUNTY CODE, Ch. 13,
Art. III ("Tourist Development Tax"), Div. 1
("Generally"), §§ 13-61 - 13-71, at
pp. 749 - 756 (1998) 6, 13

OSCEOLA COUNTY, FLA., COUNTY CODE, Ch. 13,
Art III (Tourist Development Tax), Div. 2
(Additional Tourist Development Tax),
§ 13-72 (1) & (2), at pp. 756 - 57 (1998) 5

OSCEOLA COUNTY, FLA., COUNTY CODE at
756 n. * ("Editor's note"). 5, 13

OSCEOLA COUNTY BOND RESOLUTION

Osceola County, Fla., Tourist Development
Tax Revenue Bond Resolution (July 27, 1998)
(the "Bond Resolution") 2, 3, 4, 14

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Acton & Campbell, "Public Funding of Sports
Stadiums and Other Recreational Facilities:
Can the Deal Be 'Too Sweet, '?," 27 Stetson
L. Rev. 877 (1998) 2, 4, 9
